Adjustment - Decrease (28,182)$

To adjust "Taxes Other Than Income Taxes" for the estimated change in FICA tax due to the  change

in salaries and wages.

Pro Forma Salaries and Wages 5,286,592$

Times: FICA Tax Rate 7.65%

Pro Forma FICA Tax 404,424

Less: Test Year FICA Tax (347,746)

Adjustment - Increase 56,678$

To adjust "Taxes Other Than Income Taxes" for the estimated Pro Forma Payment in Lieu of

Taxes (PILOT).

Net Utility Plant in Service (Sewage Works) as of December 31, 2018 71,894,423$

Add: Construction Work in Progress (CWIP) 9,707,790

Less: Net Utility Plant in Service and CWIP Outside City Limits (50,454,924)

Estimated Inside City Limits Net Utility Plant in Service 31,147,289

Times: Gross Corporate Tax  Rate (per $100 Assessed Valuation) 0.8962

Pro Forma PILOT Payments 279,142

Less: Test Year -

Adjustment - Increase 279,142$

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

City of Bloomington Sewage Works   Rate and Financing Report   24

© 2019 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Capital Improvement Plan

2025

Dillman Road Waste Water Treatment Plant

   Aeration Basin Air Diffuser Improvements 356,000$   356,000$

   Clarifier Algae Control - Weir 300,000   300,000$   300,000$   900,000

   Digester Tanks - Membrane with PD 200,000   2,700,000   * 1,000,000   * 3,900,000

   Aeration Tanks - with RAS/WAS/Scum Pumps 201,400   3,705,600   * 500,000   * 4,407,000

   Multi-stage Blowers 121,471   1,035,885   * 200,000   * 1,357,356

   Standalone Disc Filter Addition 224,031   2,096,125   * 800,000   * 3,120,156

   Improvements to Chemical Disinfection 52,884   211,536   -   264,420

   Phase 1 Electrical Improvements 294,543   277,173   400,000   971,716

   Existing SCADA Improvements 141,024   564,096   705,120

   WAS Thickening - Gravity Belt -   -   500,000   2,320,000$   ^ 2,820,000

   Vortex Grit Removal 1,050,629   ^ 4,202,515$   ^ 5,253,144

   Phase 1 Electrical Improvements 229,164   916,656   1,145,820

   WAS Thickening - Gravity Belt 500,000   ^ 2,320,000   ^ 2,820,000

   Plant Wide SCADA Improvements 1,000,000   2,000,000   3,000,000

   UV Disinfection 1,000,000$   2,370,000$   3,370,000

   Miscellaneous Improvements -

   Mechanical Screen No. 1 Replacement  350,000   350,000

   Sludge Press Re-Build  325,000   325,000

   Roof Replacement 100,000   219,000   90,000   409,000

-

Blucher Poole Waste Water Treatment Plant -

   Aeration Basin Improvements (Nos. 1 & 2) 330,000   330,000

   Phosphorous Removal System 150,000   150,000

   Plant expansion (EQ Basin/PC plus other capacity) 1,900,000   12,000,000   # 13,900,000

   Non-Potable Water System Replacement 200,000   200,000

   UV System Shelter Protection 48,000   48,000

   UV System Replacement 80,000   695,000   775,000

   Roof Replacements 306,000   306,000

   Miscellaneous Improvements 500,000   500,000   500,000   1,500,000

2020 2021 2022 2023Project 2019 Total 2024

City of Bloomington Sewage Works   Rate and Financing Report   25

© 2019 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Capital Improvement Plan (Continued)

2025

Collection System

   Plymouth Lift Station Elimination 145,000$   145,000

   Infiltration and Inflow (I&I) Reduction Program Development 15,000   100,000$   100,000$   100,000$   100,000$   100,000$   100,000$   615,000

   Sewer Lining, Manhole Rehab, FM lining 430,000   430,000   430,000   430,000   430,000   430,000   430,000   3,010,000

   IU Health 670,000   670,000

   IU Health North Interceptor 500,000   571,500   1,071,500

   Lift stations (Arlington, morningside, cans, etc) 100,000   100,000   100,000   100,000   100,000   100,000   600,000

   SE-Interceptor College Mall

   SE Interceptor MH 8830 past goat farm

   SC Interceptor south of Gordan Pike

Other

   AMI 690,000   > 690,000   > 690,000   > 690,000   > 690,000   > 690,000   > 4,140,000

   New Service Center 1,760,000   7,060,000   # 8,820,000

   Software and business process automation 80,000   100,000   100,000   100,000   100,000   100,000   100,000   680,000

   Vehicle and Equipment Replacement 365,000   365,000   365,000   365,000   365,000   365,000   365,000   2,555,000

Total Capital Improvement Plan 5,262,353$   14,208,915$  6,075,000$   8,059,793$   13,484,171$  11,745,000$  16,155,000$  74,990,232$

Less: Projects to be Funded by Proposed 2020 Bonds (*) (9,537,610)   (2,500,000)   (12,037,610)

Less: Projects to be Funded by Future Bond Issue (#) (7,060,000)   (12,000,000)   (19,060,000)

Less: Projects to be Funded by Cash Contribution (^) (3,870,629)   (6,522,515)   (10,393,144)

Less: AMI Project Funded through AMI Lease (>)(1) (690,000)   (690,000)   (690,000)   (690,000)   (690,000)   (690,000)   (4,140,000)

Extensions and Replacements (to be funded through Revenue) 5,262,353$   3,981,305$   2,885,000$   3,499,164$   6,271,656$   3,995,000$   3,465,000$   29,359,478$

Average Annual Extensions and Replacements (2020-2023) 4,159,281$

(1) Funded through the Equipment Lease Purchase for Advance Metering Infrastructure Project.

2020 2021 2022 2023Project 2019 Total 2024

City of Bloomington Sewage Works   Rate and Financing Report   26

© 2019 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Proposed Sewage Works Revenue Bonds, Series 2020

Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds

(1) Funded at Maximum Annual Debt Service.  This Report assumes the current

excess funds in the Sewage Works' combined debt service reserve will be
contributed to a proposed refunding currently contemplated by the Utility as of